Fair value of plan assets 3,512  3,858  4,062  4,149  3,724

Present value of defined benefit obligation (3,065)  (3,748)  (3,782)  (4,255)  (3,997)

Surplus/(deficit) 447  110  280  (106)  (273)

Experience adjustments on scheme assets

Amount (246)  (57)  (140)  408  (101)

Percentage of Scheme assets (7.0)% (1.5)% (3.4)% 9.8% (2.7)%

Experience adjustments on scheme liabilities

Amount 113   -  643   -  891

Percentage of the present value of
Scheme liabilities 3.7%  - 17.0%  - 22.3%

Total actuarial gains/(losses) on obligation

Amount 596  (113)  345  (425)  585

Percentage of the present value of Scheme
liabilities 19.4% (3.0)% 9.1% (10.0)% 14.6%

Liability and insured pension sensitivity at 31 March 2009 to changes in key assumptions

The table below shows the sensitivity of the liability and insured pensions for both schemes as at 31 March 2009 to
changes in key assumptions. These figures have been calculated in a consistent manner to the rest of the figures in this
note. The changes are considered in isolation.

(Increase)/decrease to
value of liabilities

Increase/(decrease) to
value of insured pensions

Changes in assumptions No 4 Scheme No 3 Scheme No 4 Scheme No 3 Scheme
£000  £000  £000  £000

Discount rate increases by 0.25% p.a. 9,900 71 (200) (11)

Rate of pay escalation increases by 0.25% p.a. (2,200)  No Change  No Change  No Change

Pension increases and deferred pension
increases increase by 0.25% p.a. (7,800) (61)  No Change  No Change

Life expectancy at age 60 increases by 1 year (5,200) (158) 400 40

Note 3 - Pension costs (continued)

Legal Services Commission90

Financial reports 2008/09

Legal Services Commission Notes to the financial statements (continued)

Note 4 - Reconciliation of fixed asset additions to capital expenditure

2009  2008
£000  £000

Payments to acquire fixed assets 8,146  5,429

Accruals 469  -

Fixed Asset additions 8,615  5,429

Note 5 - Fixed assets

Tangible assets
Assets under
construction

Fixtures and
fittings

Furniture and
equipment

Computer
equipment Total

£000  £000  £000  £000  £000

Cost at 1 April 2008 6,632 6,063 2,780 4,605 20,080

Additions 4,205 1,930 1,179 1,301 8,615

Disposals  - (2,381) (1,177) (461) (4,019)

Transfers (8,698) 2,368 268 6,062   -

Cost at 31 March 2009 2,139 7,980 3,050 11,507 24,676

Depreciation at 1 April 2008   - 3,698 1,735 3,704 9,137

Charged in year  -  1,437  533  1,695 3,665

Disposals  - (2,365) (1,153) (456) (3,974)

Depreciation at 31 March 2009  - 2,770 1,115 4,943 8,828

Net book value at 31 March 2009 2,139 5,210 1,935 6,564 15,848

Net book value at 31 March 2008 6,632 2,365 1,045 901 10,943

Annual Report and Accounts 2008/09 91

Legal Services Commission Notes to the financial statements (continued)

Note 6 - Other operating charges

 2009  2008
 £000  £000

Rent, rates and insurance 7,066  6,721

Maintenance, heating, lighting and dilapidation charge 4,945  3,452

Office machinery expenditure and maintenance 1,959  2,015

Office supplies, printing and stationery 716  1,049

Publicity 365  327

Managed facility - outsourced contracts 2,589  1,778

Postage and telephone 3,072  2,526

File assessment and peer review 1,733  2,481

Legal and professional charges 4,908  4,499

Research and development 419  475

Contribution recovery costs 213  113

Audit fee 250  157

Computer contractors 2,245  2,713

Security service and contracts 512  1,073

Staff recruitment and development 817  1,332

Payroll contract 129  125

Travelling, subsistence and committee members’ attendance fees 2,549  2,669

Conferences and courses 1,002  1,195

Land Registry charges 310  250

Ex gratia payments and other similar charges 35  95

HMCS service charge - Crime Higher 5,944  7,520

HMCS service charge - Transfer of Grant 10,985  8,810

Loss on disposal and write down of fixed assets 44  6

52,807  51,381

The HMCS service charge is incurred under a service level agreement. The Legal Services Commission compensates
HMCS for administrative costs incurred in providing legal aid services in the higher criminal courts and for means
assessment work in the lower courts (Crime Higher and Transfer of Grant).

Ex gratia payments are amounts paid to individuals claiming that mistakes were made by the Commission in dealing
with their cases. Further disclosure is found in note 24 to these accounts.

Legal Services Commission92

Financial reports 2008/09

Legal Services Commission Notes to the financial statements (continued)